
} Atlas E.R. Water Well Search

Tamina EA
Montgomery County, Texas
Atlas Job #02-05-940

Atlas Environmental Research has located 44 water wells in the area of review.

Located Water Wells a- 9
60-53-501
60-53-502
60-53-503 -
60-53-504
60-53-507
.60-53-508
60-53-509
60-53-513
60-53-514

Plotted Water Wells - 34
60-53-5A (3 Wells)
60-53-5B (2 Wells)
60-53-5G (2 Wells)

60-53-5H (No Record) '.
-60-53-5P (8 Wells)
60-53-5S (6 Wells)
60-53-5T (3 Wells)

60-53-5U
60-53-5W (2 Wells)
60-53-5HH (3 Welts)

60-53-5QQ
60-53-5RR
60-53-5WW

Partially Numbered Water Wells - 'i
60-53-5(1)

Not reviewed comprehensively for this project

Unnumbered Water Wells - 0
Not reviewed for this project

These wells have been labeled on the attached map with the final portion of the state well. number. This

portion of the state well number has also been highlighted on the corresponding drillers log. The

information for each USGS quadrangle utilized for the well location map is listed below.

Quadrangle Date Contour Interval

Tamina, Texas 1961 (Photorevised 1979) 5 Feet

Quadrangle Scale: 1:24,000; 1 inch = 2,000 feet
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APPENDIX B

WETLANDS REPORT

And

US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS CORRSPONDENCE



WETLAND DETERNIINATION
TAMINA WATER SUPPLY

AND SANITARY SERVICE CORPORATION
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS

PREPARED FOR:
TAMYNA WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY SERVICE CORPORTATION

C/O JONES & CARTER
6335 GULFTON, SUITE 200

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77081-1169

PREPARED BY
H'VJ ASSOCIATES, INC.

HOUSTON, TEXAS
AUGUST 6, 2002

REPORT NO. 02-112EA-0
KEY NW 218X & 252AB
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^^'.^^^o^^^ ►^^^^^ ^c^c^^
Geotechnical, Environmental & Materials Engineers 6120 S . Dairy Ashford Road

Houston, Texas 77072
(281) 933-7388
(281) 933-7293 fax
http'llwww.hvj.com

August 6, 2002

Mr. Don Naninca
Chief f Regulatory Branch
US Army Corps of Engineers - Galveston District
P.O. Box 1229
Galveston, Texas 77553-1229

Re: Wetlands Determination
Tamina Water Supply and Sanitary Sewer Corporation
HV7 Report No. 02-112EA-0-Wet

Dear Mr. Nanin;a:

Submitted herein is a wetlands determination report for the proposed water line and sanitary .
sewer lines that are planned in the Tamina Community. This document is part of a larger study
(Environmental Assessment conducted under the rules of the Texas Water Development Board
State Revolving Fund). Should you have any questions. or comments, please feel free to contact

one of the undersigned.

,Sincerely,

HVJ ASSOCIATES, INC.

Gideon Adjei, Ph. D.
Senior Environmental Scientist

GA/'EZ: tin

Copies submitted: 1

Principal

Cc: Bruce Bennett, US Army Corps of Engineers, Galveston District - one copy
Brian Kennedy, Jones and Carter - one copy

List of Plates
l. Site Vicinity Map
2. Proposed-Facilities
3. FEMA Floodplains
4. USGS Topographic Map
5. National Wetlands Inventory Map
6. . Soil Survey Map

Appendices
A. Routine Wetlands Determination Forms
B. Photo Log,



INTRODUCTION

Project Obiective

HVJ Associates conducted a Level 2 Wetlands Determination Study for the proposed Tamina
water and sewer improvements project on 5/14/02. The project involves the construction of water
lines, sewer lines, and a lift station in the underserved community of Tamina, Montgomery
County, Texas. This study was performed as part of an Environmental Assessment (EA). -

The wetlands identification and delineation -study was conducted during the normal growing
season as required for performance of such studies. The objectives of this study were to identify
wetland indicator plants. (hydrophytic vegetation), wetland (Hydric) soils, and hydrology, and to
map the wetland/non-wetland boundaries for the United States Army Corps of Engine _ers
(USACE) verification, if necessary.

Our study was conducted in accordance with guidelines specified in the `Corps of Engineers
Wetlands Delineation Manual, Technical Report Y-87-1, and January 1987.'

Project Scone -

The scope of work for this study encompassed a site reconnaissance by truck and foot. The
objectives of the study included:

1. Identification of wetland species of veg etation, hydrology, and hydric soils in the study
area and staking of the wetland/non wetland boundary.

2. Review of available information of the study area regarding the existence of wetland ^
soils, hydrology and wetland indicator plants.

No extensive field tests were performed on soils of the area in this study because according to the ^
1987 US Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual `it is not necessary to characterize the
soils of an area if 1) ail dominant plant species have an indicator status of Obligate (OBi:^ and 2)
all dominant species have an indicator status of Obligate (OBL) and /or Facultative Wetland
(FACW), at least one dominant species must be OBL. These criteria were applicable to observed
wetland indicator plants at the site.

Basis of Report ^

Although this study has been a reasonably thorough attempt to identify and delineate wetlands in
the study area, there is a possibility that other wetland indicator parameters have escaped our
detection due to the limitations of this study, including physiological and phenological stages of
plant development at the study area and inaccuracy of soil survey data and/or wetland inventory
map inforrnation.

HVJ Associates reserves the right to alter our conclusions and recommendations based on our
review of any information obtained after the date of this report.

ii
Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised;- under similar conditions, by environmental consultants practicing in this or similar
localities. No warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional information contained
in this report.

l.i



Qualifications of Environmental Professionals

The primary investigator for this project is Dr. Gideon Adjei. Dr. Adjei has over 22 years of
combined academic, industrial, and state government experience in the environmental sciences,
with responsibilities covering project management, environmental document preparation, and
review of technical reports. His environmental site assessments encompass commercial and
industrial linear projects that meet City of Houston, ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-97, Texas
Department of Transportation and Federal Highway Administration requirements. Furthermore,
Dr. Adjei completed the Interagency Wetland Delineation Training course given by the USACE
in 1996 and an additional 3.0 hours of Professional Development Hours at the Wetlands
Permitting Workshop presented by the Galveston District of USACE in 2001.

Mr. Eli ilotnik provided quality assurance and quality control. Mr. Zlotnik holds a BS and MS
degrees in geology from California State University, Northridge and San Diego State University,
respectively. Mr. Zlotnik is a TNRCC LPST Corrective Action Project Manager, and a registered
professional geologist in Florida and Wyoming. His career encompasses a period exceeding 20
years. involving hydrogeology, water resource evaluations, environmental investigations, and
minerals/energy exploration.

Planned Proiect Description

BACKGROUND INFORMATION -

This project will involve the planning, design, and construction of about 30,000 linear feet of
water lines, 30,000 linear feet of sanitary sewer lines, a lift station, connections to serve the
population of the community. Additionally, there are about 250 homes (connections) and about
1,500 people who reside in the community. The proposed lift station is planned for a location
about 700 feet north of Sleepy Hollow Road along Main Street. The study area is about 500 acres
and is roughly bounded by Forest Lane on the north, Rhodes on the south, Easley Road on the
west, and a north-south line about 400 feet west of Falvey Lake on the east. A site location map
(Plate 1) and proposed facilities Location Map (Plate 2) are included with this report.

Existing Conditions

Commercial improvement, a cemetery, Churches isolated lakes and raw land characterize the
areas. The study was conducted during the normal growing season for the area. Average daytime
temperature was about 85 degrees Fahrenheit. Precipitation was slightly below normal_

INVESTIGATiVE METHODOLOGY

The wetlands delineation study was performed in accordance with guidelines specified in
"Routine Method for Areas Greater than 5 Acres in Size", Corps of Engineers Wetland
Delineation Manual (Technical Report Y-87-1). A USGS Topographic Map (Plate 3) was
reviewed. For the purpose of this study jurisdictional wetlands were defined as those areas which
meet all of the following criteria: 1) support a dominance of hydrophytic (wetland) vegetation, 2)
have hydric (wetland) soils, and are 3) inundated or saturated for at least 21 days durin& the
growing season (wetland hydrology).



LI
FEMA. Floodplain Map Review

The current Federal Emergency Management Agency -FIItM Floodplain Map (Plate 3) for the
study area was reviewed to determine the extent of floodway and floodplain. It was determined
that the northwest fringes of the study area falls within the 100 year flood plain

U.S.G.S. Topographic Map

The Tamina community is located on the Tamina 7.5. minute quadrangle (1961, Photorevised
1979) and a copy of the portion of the quadrangle map is included as Plate 4. The area generally
slopes toward the northeast toward the West Fork of the San Jacinto River. The lowest
elevations are about 120 feet above mean sea level (MSL) near Forest Lane in the extreme
northern part of the study area. The highest elevations are about 145 feet MSL in the far
southwestern, part of the study are a.

National Wetlands Inventory Map Review

A review of the - National Wetland * Inventory maps (Plate 5) for the Timina Community shows .
that the three areas 'were identified as wetlands. These - have been designated as Transects 1
(Broadway Avenue); T2 (Simmons Drive); T3AB&C .(Bihms Road). Transect i is comprised of
palustrine, open-water with unknown substrate. The area is semi permanently flooded. This area
is in close juxtaposition with a palustrine, emergent, persistent semi-permanently flooded area.
The areas along Transects 2 and 3 are either characterized by palustrine, open-water with
unknown bottom that may be permanently flooded at excavated areas or palustrine, emergent
persistent semi-permanently flooded areas: Excavations at" these areas constitute atypical
conditions of the affected areas. '

ASSESSMENT RESULTS

A wetland is defined as "that land that has a predominance of hydric soils; is inundated or
saturated by surface or ground water at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and under
normal circumstances does support, a prevalence of hydrophytic vegetation typically adapted for
life in saturated soil conditions". These parameters were used to identify and delineate the study
area. Three jurisdictional wetland areas were identified in the study area. These are: Broadway
Avenue (Transect 1); Simmons Drive (Transect 2), and Bihms Road (Transect 3 A, B & Q. Data
Forms (Appendix A) were completed for observation points within each of three Transect
locations. Transect locations and observation points were chosen based on noticeable changes in
vegetation communities. The three elements used for jurisdictional wetlands classification,
namely, hydrophytic vegetation, hydrology, and hydric soils have been described simultaneously
for each category below. Photographic documentation of identified wetlands is presented in ^
Appendix B.

Vegetation

`The National List of Plant Species That Occur in wetlands: South Plains (Region 6), Biological
Report 88' and `Common wetland Plants of Southeast Texas, US Army Corps of Engineers, ^
Galveston District manual were used to identify and characterize vegetation types in the study
area.

Transect 1: Indicator categories ranged from Obligate Wetland (OBL) to Facultative Wetland
(FACW). The wetland areas were confined to roadside ditches and adjacent areas. Wetland
species of vegetation found here include Alligator weed (Altemanthera philoxeroides - OBL),
Wild rice (Zizaniopsis miliacea - OBL), Cat-Tails (Typha domingensis - OBL); Umbrella edge ^
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REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF.

Compliance Section

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON OtSTRiCT. CORPS OF ENGINEERS

P.O. BOX 1229

GALVESTOK TEXAS 77353-1229

January 21, 2003

SUBJECT: D-13848; Jurisdictional Determination, Tamina Water Supply & Sanitary. Tarnina.
Montgomery County, Texas.

Mr. Eli Zlotnik
HVJ Associates, Inc.
6120 S.-Dairy Ashford
Houston, Texas 77072

Dear Mr. Zlotnik:

This concerns your request for a jurisdictional determination for a proposed water/sewer
line along roadside right-of-ways in Tamina. The route varies along existing roadside right-of-
ways in Tamina, Montgomery County, Texas.

Based on our December 11; 2002 site visit and the information 'you have submitted, we
-cannot completely concur with the findings in your report. However, we can state the proposed
route will cross into jurisdictional waters of the United States. Once final plans and complete
wetland delineation are submitted, we can make a final determination of permit requirements. It
is possible Nationwide Permit 12 could authorize the project for construction of utility lines. The
wetlands and waters that are present are adjacent wetlands and tributaries that flow into the West
Fork San Jacinto River, which is a navigable water of the United States. The discharje of
dredged or fill material into them is subject to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and requires a
Department of the Army (DA) permit.

This determination has been conducted to identify the limits of the Corps Clean Water
Act jurisdiction for the particular site identified in this request. This determination may not be
valid for wetland conservation provisions of the Food Security Act of 1985, as amended. If you
or your tenant are USDA program participants, or anticipate participation in USDA programs,
you should request a certified wetland determination from 'the local office of the Natural
Resources Conservation Service prior to starting work

This approved jurisdictional determination is valid for 5 years from the date of this letter
unless new information warrants a revision prior to the expiration date. Please see the enclosed
sheets regarding ^ the administrative appeal process for jurisdictional determinations. If you have

RECEIVED

JAN u 4 2003

HVJ ASSOCIATES, INC.



-2-

any questions concerning this matter, please reference file number D-13343 and contact me at the
letterhead address or by telephone at 409-766-6363.

Sincerely,

. ^ ^ ^--

Dwa e Johnson
Project Mana^er, Compliance Unit

Enclosure
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.^_ _ _ -- ^ .^^, • ;^ _ ^^
)icant:Tamina Water Supply & Sanitary Service File Number: D-13843 Date: 01-21-03
:nt: HVJ Associates. Inc. -
ached is: See Section below

INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of Permission) A
PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of Permission) B
PERMIT DENIAL C
APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION D
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION E

.. 1̂:1,11,11,11,11,1 Tile
; o^ma NOTBIME .^ irc ME ec^v'ri'

as.^ . : , . . - .II

INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or object to the permit.

ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized. Your
si^nature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights
to appeal the pezmit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the perrnit.

OBJECT: If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that
the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section Ii of this form and return the form to the district engineer.
Your objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will forfeit your right.1
to appeal the permit in the future. -Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate your objections and may: (a)
modify the permit to address ail of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your objections, or (c) not modify
the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written. After evaluating your objections, the
9'istrict engineer will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in Section B below.

PROFFERED PERMTT: You may accept or appeal the permit

ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized. Your
signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights
to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

APPEAL: If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or I.OP) because of certain terms and conditions therein. you
may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this
form and sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received by the division engineer within .60 days of the

date of this notice.

PERMIT DENIAL: - You may appeal the.denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process
-ompleting Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received by the division
ineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You may accept or appeal the approved
isdictional determination (JD) or provide new* information.

ACCEPT: You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD. Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of the
date of this notice, means that you accept the approved ID in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved JD.

APPEAL: If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved ID under the Corps of Engineers Administrative
Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engpineer. This form must be received
by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

PRELIivLIlNARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You do not need to respond to the Corps
1;ardina the preliminary JD. The preliminary JD is not appealable. If you wish, you may request an

proved JD (which may be appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction. Also you may
Dvide new information for further consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD.



EASDN-S FOR APPEAL OR 5BJECTIONS: (D :scribc yoGr Jc.is:un or your ub}c.tions to n"
tial proffered pemtit in clear concise statements. You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons
objections are addressed in the administrative record.)

)DITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps memorandum for the
.ord of the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review officer has determined is needed to
rify the administrative record. Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new information or analyses to the record. However,
u may provide additional information to clarify the location of information that is already in the administrative record.

^ou have questions regarding this decision and/or the appeal If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may
ness you may contact also contact:
Dwayne A. Johnson Mr. James Gilmore
Project Manager, Compliance Section. Appeal Review Officer, CESWD-ETO-R
CESWG-PE•RC U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
U:S. Army Corps of Engineers 1100 Commerce Street, Room 8E9
P.O. Box 1229 . Dallas, Texas 75242-0216
3alveston, Texas 77553-1229 . 214-767-2457
tQ9-766-6353; FAX: 409-766-3931

1HT OF ENTRY: Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Engineers personnel, and any government
uultanu, to conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process. You will be provided a 15 day
ice of any site investigation, and will have the opportunity to partici ate in all site investigations.

Date: . Telephone number:

;,,anuee of appellant or authorized agent.

!
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U.S.'Army Corps of Engineers - Galveston District
Regulatory Branch

Basis for Jurisdictional Determination

Aatalicant: HVJ T Associates, Inc. File Number. D-13848 Date: 1/21/2003

A. Property referenced in the attached correspondence contains waters of the United States based on:

q The presence of waters which are currently used, or were used in the past, or may be susceptible to use in
interstate or scommerce, including all waters which are subject to the ebb and flow of the tide.' [33
CFR 329.3(a)(1)]

q The presence of interstate waters including interstate wetlands.' [33 CFR 328.3(a)(2)]

The presence of other waters such as intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including intermittent streams),
nwdflats, sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet meadows, playa takes, or natural ponds, the use,
degradation or destruction of which could affect interstate or foreign commerce including any such waters:

(i) Which are or could be used for interstate or foreign travelers for recreational or other purposes; or

(ii) From which fish and shellfish are or could be taken and sold in interstate or foreign commerce; or

(iii) Which are used or could be used for industrial purpose by industries in interstate commerce. [33 CFR
328.3(a)(3))

q The presence of impoundments of waters otherwise defined as waters of the United States under the
definition. (33 CFR 328.3(a)(4))

q The presence of tributaries of waters identified in 33 CFR 328.3(a)(1-4). }(33 CFR 3283(a)(5)]

q The presence of territorial seas.' (33 CFR 328.3(a)(6)]

q The presence of wetlands adjacent to waters (other than waters that are themselves wetlands) identified in
33 CFR 328.3(a)(1-6). '- (33 CFR 328.3(a)(7)]

q B. Property referenced in the attached correspondence does not include or contain any of the waters of
the United States described above.

Wetlands
are identified and delineated usine the methods and criteria established in the Corps of Engineers Wettand Delineation

Manual (87 Manual).
2 Wetlands separated from other waters of the U.S. by man-made dikes or barriers, natural river bernu, beach dunes, etc are
"adjacent wetlands".
3 The lateral limits of waters of the U.S. are/or have been determined by the high tide line, ordinary high water mark., and/or by the
limit of adjaeent'wetlands.

Project Manager: DWAYNE JOHNSON



APPENDIX C

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE DOCUMENTS



Geotechnical, Environmental & Materials Engineers 6120 S. Dairy Ashford Road
Houston, Texas 77072
(281) 933-7388
(281) 933-7293 fax
http.'lwww.hvj.corn

May 7, 2002

Ms. Edith Erflin,
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
Ecological'Services
17629 El Camino Real, Suite 2
Houston, Texas 77058-3051

Re: Verification of Existence of Threatened/Endangered Species
Tamina Community Water Supply and Sewer Project
Montogomery County, Texas
HVJ Project No. 02-112EA-0

Dear Ms. Erfling:

The Tamina Water Supply and Sanitary Service Corporation (Tamina Corp) is in the process of
performina an environmental review pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act for the
Texas Water -Development Board in order that it may assess the environmental impacts of the
project. The project location is shown on the attached copy of the Tamina USGS 7.5 minute
quad.-an;le; Montgomery County, Texas. The project will involve the design, and construction
of about 30,000 linear feet of water lines,-30,000 linear feet of sanitary sewer lines, and a
sanitary sewer lift station. Currently the area is serviced by individual and group water wells and
septic systems. The plan is to connect the senrices (water and sewer) to the City of Oak Ridge
North, located immediately south and operates existing water and sewerage facilities. Also
attached is plan showing the approximate locations of the proposed facilities that will be
constructed in the Tamina Community.

As currently pianned, water and sanitary sewer l',nes will be constructed along existing roads
and/or easements. The proposed project does not represent. a"major construction activit}^' asdefined in 50 CFR 402.02.

We request a list of any Federally-listed or proposed threatened or endan^ered species and
designated or proposed critical habitat that may be present in the project area. In addition, please
advise us of any present concerns you may have related to possible e.ffects of the project listed
above on such species or critical habitat, as well as any other wildlife, concerns.

HVJ has reviewed the publicly available Endangered Species List for Montgomery County from
the current U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service web site (May 7, 2002): The web site listed the Bald
Eagle (Haliaeerus leucocephalus), and the Red-cockaded Woodpecker (Picoides borealis).

HVJ requests that the followinj statements be confirmed in regard to the subject property:

1) These facilities are not located in an officially designated wilderness area.
2) These facilities will not be located in an officially designated wildlife preserve.
3) These facilities will not likely affect listed, threatened or endangered species or

designated critical habitats.



Ms. Edith Erfling
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
HVJ Project No. 02-112EA-0
Page 2

4)- This facility is'not likely to jeopardize the continued existence of any proposed
endangered or threatened species or is likely to result in the destruction or adverse
-modification of proposed critical habitats.

We would appreciate a response within 30 days, If you need any further information or wish to
discuss our project, please contact me. Your assistance is appreciated.

Sincerely, .

HV ASSOCIA C.

1 . _ . . .

Eli Z1o
Principal Scientist .

. . .. . . . ^ .

Attachments . .

Cc: Bryan Kennedy, Jones- & Carter
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May 7. 2002 Moustar. -tu

Ms. Edith crtling
^ U.S. fish & Wildlife Service

Ecological Services
I7629 El Camino Real, Suite 2 -

UC14 Houston. Texas 77059-3051
^..̂. o^ -.

vi y oo Re: Verification of Existence of2hreacened/Endangered Species
=19-i o Tamina Communitv Water Supply and Sewer Project
y b'a F, H Montgomery ^1o. 02

12Er1-0
3^^ . .

Dear Ms. Eztling:

a U^ The Tamina Water Supply and Sanitary Service Corporation (Iamina Corp) is in the process of
^ w performing an envitonmenuA review pursuant to the National Environmental Policy. Act for the

Texas Water Development Board in order that it may assess the environmental impacts of the
'..Ad project The project ^locazion is shown on the attached copy of TwMCr4JSGS

^ q^,.^y^^^^p„re^^r?.* I The pmject,w1̂ olve desisp! aa construction
of abo7tq- ^0 ,000 linear feet of water " ^,000 linear feet of sewer
sanitary utzeatty me area 3'3t3tTce^ by vidnai att^ ^ouP water wells and

V septic svszrms. The plan is to connect the services (water and sewer) to the City of Oak Ridge
Notth, located immediately south and operates casting water and sewerage Facilities Also
attached is plan showing the approximate locations of the proposed facilities that will be
constructed in the Tataim Cotumuniry.

As eo:recttiy planned, water and sanitary sewer lines will be constructed al g existing ro

and/or casements- The proposed project does not :rprescnt a"major caasotue as

defined in 50 CFR 402.02.

We request a list of any Fedenily-1•uted or proposed threatened or endangered species and
designztd or proposed critical habitat that may be present in the :ntoieet area. In addition, please
advise us of aay,present concerns you may have related to possible effects of the ptoiect listed
above on such species or critical babitat, as well as any other wildlife concerns.

HYJ has reviewed the publicly available Endangered Species List for Montgomery County from

the current U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service web site iti(ay 7, 2003): The web site listed the Bald .

Eagle (Ha(iaeans leucocephalus), and the Red-cocl'aded Woodpecker (Picoides borealLr).

FIVJ requests that the followitt; statements be confirmed in regard to the subject property.

daily desiguated wildemess area.d_ L_1) These faeilities ae not focat
? These facilities „̂ •l e lo - ^ an otn-&-ALy designated wildlife presc+e.

These faeilidefwill uot Ulceky affect iisted, ' eaed or endangered species or

designated aiq itus.

^. ^

4 Ll



^.a

APPENDIX D

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION LETTER



HVJ" iG@ UN' Snq ^, 0 GrL) @ a
Geotechnical, Environmental & Materials Engineers 6120 S. Dairy Ashford Road

Houston, Texas 77072
(281) 933-7388
(281) 933-7293 fax

~^ ~ httpJ/wwwhA.com.... .^
May 7, 2002

Texas Historical Commission
P.O. Box 12276
Austin, Texas 78711

:.

Attn: Mr. Mark Denton
, State Historical Preservation Office

,MAY
1 0 2002

^s i^^ ^ON.
fON

Re: Notification Letter - Proposed Utilities Construction Project
Tarnina Community Water Supply and Sewer Project
Montgomery County, Texas
HVJ Project No. 02-112EA-0

Gentlemen:

The Tamina Water Supply and Sanitary Service Corporation (Tamina Corp.) is in the process of
perforrning an environmental review pursuant to the National Environmental Poli cy Act for the
Texas Water Development Board in order that it may assess the environmental impacts of the
project. The project will involve the design, and construction of about 30,000 linear feet of
water lines, 30,000 linear feet of sanitary sewer lines, and a sanitary sewer lift station. Currently
the area is serviced by individual and group water wells and septic systems. The plan is to
connect the services (water and sewer) to the City of Oak Ridge North, located immediately
south and operates existing water and sewerage facilities.

The project location is shown on the attached copy of the Ta-~^ina USGS 7.5 minute quadrangle,
Montgomery County, Texas. Also attached is plan showing the approximate locations of the
proposed facilities that will be constructed in the Tamina Community.

The Tamina Corp. requests the assistance of your office in identifying historic properties that are
listed or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places and that may be affected
by the project. Please provide any recommendations you may have to mitigate or avoid these
impacts, to properties that may be affected. We would appreciate a response within 30 days.

We believe that this project meets the scale criteria requiring notification to your office. Please
review the attached information and advise us at to the cultural resource investigation
requirements (if any) for the proposed project.

NO H+STORIC
PROPERTIES AFFECTED
PROJECT MAY PROCEED

By "A
for F. Lawerence Oaks
State Historic rreserv cn ^fficer

' i^Date



T exas Historical Commission.
Tamina Community Water Supply and Sewer Project
HVJ Project No. 02-1128A-9
Page 2

On behalf of our client, HVJ Associates appreciates your cooperation on this matter. Please feel
.free to call me at (281) 933-7388 or e-mail at eizotnikO vi com should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Principat .'ScientiS+

cc: Bryan Kennedy, Jones & Carter

Attachments
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`! SITE PHOTOGRAPHS .
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l. View looking west along Tamina Road toward 1-45 in distance.

2. View of well-maintained house along north side of Tamina Road west of the
railroad tracks. View is to the north.



4. View of older moderately well maintained horne on Johnson Lane about'/z mile
north of Tamina Road.

3. Qld, well maintained, houses along Johnson Lane just south of?amina Road.
• View is from Johnson Lane toward the west.
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5. View looking east from Main Streett.at Tamina Church of Christ.

6. View looking north from Forest Lane of rural home sites. This area of the
Tamina Community is predominantly white.



7. View of dilapidated house on Johnson Lane north of Tamina Road. View is to-the
west.

$. View of dilapidated house on Forest Lane. View is to the north.
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9.
View of poorly maintained homes along the Tamina Cemetery Road. The houses
are located along the north side of the road just west of the unmarked entrance to

View is to-the north.
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site
tp, View looking south from Forest Lan, toward

e^ to be eather a'bandonaouc e is
near Main Street. Most of the facilities app
underutilized. The buildings were set back from the roadways over 100 feet.
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11. View looking south from Broadway at the east end. of the Geosouthern Energy
indgstrial site. Note that the facility was constructed directly adjacent a wetland.

12. View looking north from Broadway at the Bullet Concrete industrial site. This
entrance is located about 2000 feet east of Main Street.
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13. View looking north from Broadway of another entrance to tsunet t-oncrcm

entrance is closer to Main Street.

14. View looking west along Bihms. Note the stacks of lumbcr waiting mulching.



16. Trash dumping along Bihms looking east.

15. View looking east along Bihms. Note the dumping and abandoned vehicles just
off ihc.pavemcnt to the left.
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JS. Vacant lot along Main Street between Tamina Road and Sleepy Hollow. View is
to the east. Note the abandoned storage tanks located on the lot.

17. . Vacant lot with dumping along Main Street.



APPENDIX F

REGULATED ENVIRONMENTAL SITE DATA BASE (ASTM E 1527)



0
0

ATLAS E.R. Map Report.
(Exceeds ASTMStanclard E152 7-00 plus VCPs)

Area of Review:

. Atlas Job #02-65-940
Tamina Site

Montgomery County, Texas

Site (Centerpoint) Coordinates:.

North 30° 10.728' (30.1788)
West 95° 26.274' (-95.4379)

Prepared For.

Eli Zlotnik -
HVJ Associates, Inc.

Houston, Texas _

Prepared on May 27, 2002 by
Atlas Environmental Research Inc.

9514 McNeil Roacl Suite 201
Austin, Texas 78758

1-800-940-0977
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Report Summary

Section ASTM Database & Date Radius # Sites Ma ed # LUs * Ma IDs
1 RCRIS (e:ecludes TSDs) -1?J172001 1 mile 0 1

1.1 RCR1S TSD Facilities -11./172001 1 mile 0 0

2 CERCLIS - 4/152002 1 mile 0 0

3 NFRAP - 4/152002 1 mile. 0 1

4 NPL - 4/15/2002 1 mile 0 0

5 ERNS - 5/19/2000 1 mile 0 0

6 .. State Superfund -1?J52001 . - 1 mile 0 0

7 LPST - 3/27/2002 1 mile 0 4

RST -1?l4l2001 1 mile 0 5

9 MSW Landfills - 3/142002 1 mile 0 0

10 VCPs -12118/2001 1 mile 0 0

Total Sites Mapped = 0 - 11 = Total LUs

*-Location Unknown Sites (LUs) - Extensive effort is made to ensure that as many sites as possible are geocoded or manually

poinied for an Atlas E.R. Map & Report, However, due to inaccurate and /or insufficient information within a particular database,
some sites cannot be accurately located and may be noted as °`LU" in this rceport, These sites will not appear on the map, but full
database information has been included in the report. These sites may or may not be within the area but are submitted for your
review.

'* All RCRIS Facilities listed within the EPA's CORRACTS (Corrective Action) Database have been included in this report if theyare determined to be within the area of review.



Atlas Job #02-05-940, May 27, 2002
Tamina Site

Montgomery County, Texas

i . /R7LILf

* Lt Oak

MC

Or

Timbeiodl PI
^^V R-t

Edeln
=7 =--- \

Atlas ER Mao L - ASTM E1527-00 Standard plus VCP Additional Features

Ad Databases Mapped to 1M'de
♦ Section 1 - RCR1S Section 6- Superfund Boundary ^ A"pors

A Section 1.1 - RCRtS ISO ♦ Section 6- Superfiu-,d Pont major water

APP^te t.oca6oru 0* A Section 2- CERCUS A Section 7- LPST ^
Parks

tWe ^"S Sham A Section 3- NFRAP ♦ Section 8- PST
Railroads

Section 4- NPL ♦ Section 9- Landfill
Rrvers a Bayous

1:24000 1. Section 5- ERNS ^ Section 10 - VCP
^ Subject Prop"

13M I= red
Subject ^ Boundary°PeM

as E.R., Inc. / 1.800.940.09T7 online at WWW.ENVIRONMENTALMAPS.COM
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) - Atlas E.R. Map Report
Notifier / Non-notifier facilities Section 1 , Page I
(excludes TSDs, includes CORRACTS and non-CORRACTS Facilities)

ySource: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
)Database Updated• December 17. 2001

Disclaimer, Atlas Environmental Research will not be held^',nm,ciatty Iiable for any errors or omissions that may occur in 04 Ad=ER Map /Report as a result of the Jnjormation obtamedfrfrom the EPA/7NRCC or as a result of the geocoding/data warehousing
process. Al! information in this report has been obtai,ird fi•omstare ard/ orfedera/ prrblicdly available^d̂̂atabases arid 1t prvaucd
at lx' None Of *it information has been G^lQTtBLd Or.^1CRfed ^/9<t(OS ^'JN7ro711►^j7ta1 Research a1f0: tnGrCjore, may be tRacCiVate and/ or b,cosrplete. Certain errors within this database may prevu,t a sia from grocodFng or evenfrom being mmmdly pormed on the

map. For these reasons, ills recommended that all data received be field w.rrfied and that the area of review be fretd s,QVeyed to help
ensure that no sites are overlooked in the due diligence procYst.

Facility ID: TXD981598188 Notification Date: 12/18/86 Facility Contact ROGER. MATHESON
i'M" IDFacility Name: SHOWCASE PAINT & BODY SOUTH

Address: 9118 1-45 S. Contact Phone: 7133672691 I'U
City: CONROE Zip: 77385 . Corrective Action (CORRACTS): No

Commercial Facility Status: No Data
Transporter Indicator. No Data
UIC Indicator. No Data

Specification Used Oil Marketing: No Data

TSD or Combustion Indicator. No Data

0
Distance from site (feet)

0
Distance from site (miles)

Direction from site

TSD Description: No Data . • .
-x (Decirnal Dcp=)

Generator Description: No Data .
Generator Indicator. Between 100-1,000 kg during any month • y(Deci,net Dev=)

va • vl°i• Resolved Enforce. Penaltyate Evaluation Tvne - Area of Violation Date Date Enforcement Type Date Assessed

No Evaluations No Violations

Atlas Environmental Research 1-800-940-0977

No Enforcements

Monday, May 27, 2002



No Further Remedial Action Planned Sites (IVFRAP) - Atlas E.R. Map Report

Archived CERCLIS Sites Section 3, Page 1
Source: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Database Updated- April 15, 2002

Disclaimer -Ad= Bnvtronmetual Research will not be held fnroncially liable for any errors or omErsions that may occur in the Attlas

F_JZ Map /. Report as a result ofthe irifornwtfon obtainedfrom the EPA /TNRCC, or as a result of the geocoding/daia warehousing

pro==. Al! information in this report has been obtamedfroui stateand/orftdoalpublicolly available databases and tsprvented'cis

it - None of this information has been changed or verified by Atlas Environmental Research and. tberefore, may be inaccurate and / or

incomplete. Certain errors within this databose may prevent a sitefrom geocodutg or evenfrom being mm>r+ally pointed on the map•

For these reasont, it is recommended that all data received be fmld verified ond that the area of review be field surveyed to help eassve •.

that no sites are overlooked in the due Migence process.

EPA ID Number: TXD981910284

Site Name: SANCHEZ RESIDENCE

Address: 322 PINE MANOR
City: OAK RIDGE NORTH Zip: 77302

Site Characteristic: PRIVATE RESIDENCE

Incident Type:
NPL Status: N
Federal Facility Status: N

MAP ID
LU

0.

Event

DISCOVERY .

PRELIMINARY ASSEss&ffiwr

SITE INSPECTION

VS - Code Unknown

Date Started Date Finished

19870301

19871001 • 198711701

198.80601 19880601

19940617

Distance from she (feet)
.0

Distance from site (miles)

Direction from site,

-X (Decirnal Uegras)

Y (Docicnal Depu)

^
C
0
a
0
I

0
^
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3rs

^
^
^
0
a
i
i

Atlas Environmental Research 1-800-940-0977 • Monday, May 27, 2002



'exas Leaking Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks (-ili^^ i^)

w-ce; Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (T7VRCC)

KazvuIL LL..ti, wrapAtlaS
Section 7, Page 1

,tabase Updated March 27, 2002
occur

'etfaimer - Atlas Environmental Research will not be held finm+eially liablejor any errors or omissions that ma3'data win
orctgeocoding

^, Map / Report as a result of the information obtainedfrom the
state

EPA^/
^ JC^I p^tteally oavailab

f the
databases and 'rs presented as

rocess. All information in ihic report has been obtairud fram
t^e mand

ap.
/or

,,' None of this information has been changed or verifted by Atlas Environmental Research arid therefore.

^,complete. Certain errors witbin thfs database s,a^' pre^ a aftefrom geocodfreg or even frour being

or these reasons. it is recommended that all data received be fuld vtrified and that the area of review be field surveyed to help ensure

hat no sitesme overlooked in the due diligence process.

NATIONAL CONVENIENCE STORES MAP ID
3524 PxP-Name
5T 1D Faciliry Name

P0 BOX 758 LU
39796 28727 tH-45
;i^ity ID Nwnber Factliry Addras P^ -^^ TX 77001HOUSTON
11/89 28727 IH-8727

PRP - City PRP - Stag PRP - ZiP Distance from site (feet)
ae (t̂ Facility lArrtioa

SHENAI•iDOAH JOHN WILLRODT 713/863-2319 0

Faeiliry City Faeiliry Zip P&P - Contact PRP - Phone Distance from site (miles)

LEST iD Number Facility Name
PRP - Name

LU

full site assessment & RAPrequiresination onlyta
0

itfi,miil con rom s eDirect on

lorii7► -X (Decimal Degrees)

nal concurrence issued, case closed
atus

Y (Du.timai Degrea)

SPEEDWAY SUPER AMERICA LLC M" ID
192241 ECOL #9070

,PST 1-' p Nuiriba Faciliry Name
o0 oINTE PKWY svrrE 150

LU
000939 8901 S IH--45

iilit^r 1D Number Facility Address P^ -^
NORCROSS GA 30092

8188 8901 S IH-901 S11 PRP - City pRp - Slate PRP - Zip Distance from site (fcct)
^Rpomd Facility Locanon

CONROE 77302 _ WAYNE HOLT 770/797-9269 0

Facility City Facility Zip PRP - Contarx PRF - PbOM Distance from site (miles)

3roundwater impacted, no apparent threats or impacts to receptors
• 0

Direction from site

Priority -x tDeeitnal De3rees)

Zo.-Tective Action Plan
Stana

Y (Dximal Degrees)

DIAMOND SHAMROCK, INC. DW ID
108786 STOP N 00 #1694

PO BOX 7580039796. 28727 N HWY 75
Facility ID Number Facility Addras PRF -Addren

HOUSTON TX 77001
10/25/94 28727 N HWY 75

PRP - City P" - State PRP - ZiP Distaaca from site (feet)
aeility U=60-Date Reported

SPRING 77358 GERALD"STAUFFER 713/957-1393 - 0
•

Facility City Facility Zip PR? - Contact PIiP - Phono • Distance from site (miles)

No groundwater impact, no apparent threats or impacts to receptors
0

Direction from site

Monty X (Decimal Dcgte-)

Final concurrence issued, case closed

Status
y (ceirnal egr;;)

1

Monday, May 27. 2002

Atlas Emviranmental Research 1-800-940-0977



Texas Leaking Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks (LPST) Atlas E.R. Map Report
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Comnsissios (TTL°.CC% Section 7, Page 2
Database Updated March 27, 2002

Disclaimer - Atlas Environmental Research willnot be he1dj}aancia!/y liable for any error: or omissions that may occur 8t the Atlas
ER Map/ Report as a result of die information obtained from the Er P-4 /TNRCC, or as a result of the geocod'ing/data varehouting
proc= All information in this report has been obtained from state and/oifederaJpub/ica/!y avarlable databases and ispreuated 'as
is.' None of this information has been changed or verr'" nd by Allot Emironmental Researcb ma4 lherefon, maybe inaccurate and/orincomplete. Certain erron within this database may preveat asiteft,n geocmfing or sren from being ma ►nrally pointed on-the map.
For these reasons, it is recommended that all data received be f reld vertfled and that the area of review be field saoveyed to help ensso•e
that no sites are overlooked in the due diligence process.

094318 CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #60107635 CHEVRON USA INC
LPST ID Number Facility Name

0028451 28677

TRP • Name M" ID
N IH-45 PO BOX 4256 LUFacility ID Number Fara7iry AddWsss PRP - Add=

12/19/89 28677 N Hi-8677 N 'HOUSTON TX 77210
Due Reported Facility Location PRP - Cn PRP - S►^^ ^ "y ?iZr - u

pSPRING 77381
AARON ALLEN 713/7543660

Dim= fromsiu (feet
)Faciliry City Facility Zip

Q
Groundwater impact, public / domestic water supply well within

PRP • Coatact

0.25 miles
PRP • phone Distrnce from site (miles)

0

Mom
Dic=tion from site

Final concurrence issued, case closed - :X (Dee;mW pejexs)
Status .

Y (Dxus^al Degrm )
. . .' -

^

^

^

^

C
i

Atlas Errvironmental Research 1-800-940-0977 Mondav. Mav 2 7. 2002



rexas Yetroieum Storage Tanks (PS'Z)
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (T7VRCCJ
Database Updated December 4, 2001

Atlas E.R. Map Report

Section 8, Page 1

Disclaimer - Arlas Environmental Research will no1 be held fvioncially liablejor any errors or omisstons that may occur in the Atlas^R .4fgp /Report at a result of jthe information obtainedfrom the EpA/7NRCC, or as a result ojrhe geoeadLrg/data warehousingprocrst All irtjormation in this report has been obtainiedfiom state mrd/orfedemlpub,lieally available databases and isos is. - None of this informarion has been dinged or veryled by Atlas Ernboroaental Re,nearrli and, drere
Presented

/ or facompkre. Certain errors within this database f̂ . may be inoeczrau and
For rhese rsar

^'p^w a siu from geocod`aig or evarfrwn being mm:ually poixted an the^► ap• ou, it is recommended that all data recerved be f eld verified and that the area of review be field,nvycyed to help,ensure that no sites are ~looked in the dLe diligence proass•

Facility Name, Location, & Manager-
Facility Number 4696 7MAP IDKWIK SERV Registration Date: 050886

LU27328 WOODSON RD Facility Type: Unidentified
CONROE # Underground Tanks: 0002
77385 # Above-Ground Tanks: 0000
JIMMY HEMANI
7133677272

Operator First Name: .
Operator Last Name: Ab Hemani
Operator Phone: 281-367-7272

Owner Inf6rmation:
CINCO. STAR INC

BANDE-ALI HEMANI
7133677272

0
Disfance 5vm site (feet)

0 '
Dam, from site (milcs)

Dirccbon from site

rank Installed
D Date Tank Status

010178 In use

Compartment A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Gasoline
Other Substance:

010178 In use

Compartment A
Capacity. 0
Substance: Gasoline
Other Substance:

Status -X (Decimal DeSrus)

Date Tank Capacity UST / AST
"-^-- Y (Decimal Deiees)

0010000 Underground

Tank Material:
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material:
Other Pipe material:

0010000 Underground

Tank Material:
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material:
Other Pipe Material:

as Eavironmental Research 1-800-940-0977



Texas Petroleum Storage Tanks (,^S"!') Atlas E.R. Map Report

Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) Section 8, Page 2
Database Updated December 4, 2001

Disclaimer - Atlas Environmental Research will not be held furancially liable for any errors or omissions that may ocav in the Atlas

E.R. Map 1 ,Report as a result of the Information obtainedfrorx the EPA /TNRCC, or as a result of the geocoding1data warehousing
procesx All information in this report has been obtainedfrom state and / orfederal publicdly available databases and ispresetued
as it' None ofthis information fiar been changed or verified by Atlas Environmental Research and therefore, may be in=curate and

/ or Fncomplese. CertaFn errors within this database may prevent a sitefrom geocoding or evenfrom being mamially pointed on the
map. For these reasons, it is recommended that all data received be fu/d verif+ed and that the area of review be field srveyrd to help
ensure that no sites are overlooked in the due diligence prorrss. _

Facility Name, Location, & Manager: Facility Number. 28541 MAP ID

SLTNMART # 144
Registration Date: 050886 :

LU
28677 IH 45 N Facility Type: Retail

SPRING !f Underground Tanks: 0006

77381 # Above-Ground Tanks: 0000 0

Manager - Owner Information: ' Dis^e from site (feet)

281-364-9542 PL^i.^"Uitii wiivi.ESAi.E INC 0

'
Chris

Operator First Name:
Chris Distance from site (miles)

Operator Last Name: CHRIS BUTLER Butler

Operator Phone: 281-444-2266 -• 281-444-2266 x 1276 Du^, from site

Tank Installed
ID Date Tank Status

)C (Decimel Degtsrs)
Status
Date Tank Capacity UST / AST

Y(D=imal 1)Cff=}

1 010169 Perm. filled in place

Compartment: A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Used Oil
Other Substance:

000000 0000550 Underground

Tank Material: Steel
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material:
Other Pipe Material:

0
0
a
0
^^

r
i

J,

S.^

r.
2 010176 Removed from ground

Compartment A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Diesel
Other Substance:

5 010181 Removed from ground

Compartment A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Gasoline
Other Substance:

4 010181 Removed from ground

Compartment A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Gasoline
Other Substance:

083187 0010000 Undergrourid

Tank Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)

Other. Pipe Material: . - .

OK 187 0012000 Underground

Tank Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)
Other Pipe Material:

083187 0012000 Underground

Tank Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)
Other Pipe Material:

D
0

Atlas Environmental Research 1-800-940-0977 Monday. May 17, .7002 1



Texas Petroleum Storage Tanks (PST)
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 6NRCCJ
Database Updated: December 4, 2001

000000 0000550

tsclaimer - Atlas Environmental Research wiU not be held fmmecially liabk for ,y errors or anEssionr that may ocaa in the Atlas
^R Map /Report as a result of die information obtalned froei the EPA/TWRC[~ or as a result of She geocod'mg/data

Warehousingprocess. All fnformctioe in this report has been obtained from state and/ or federal publf=lly amilable dmabases arsd ispresentedas is.' None of this information has been changed or verified by Atla,r Fnvfro►rmerual Research a,34 thereyore, may be b+aecivate and/ or fncomplete. Certain errors within this database may prevent a.riu froHS geocoe[mg or even from being marnraAy poinred on themap. For these reasons, it is retonvended that all data received be fald verifud arid thw the area of rrvJew ba fuld
ensure that no sites are overlooAed in the due diligence prx^es.t ^+'eYed to lielp -

3 . 010181 Removed from ground .
083187 0012000 Underground

Compartment A
Capacity: 0 ,
Substance: Gasoline
Other Substance:

070194 In use

Compartment A
Capacity: 12000
Substance: Gasoline
Other Substance:

010169 Perm. filled in place

Compartment B
Capacity: 8000
Substance:
Other Substance:

Facility Name, Location, & Manager:

Stop N Go 923 17
28727 Hwy 75 N
Spring
77358

Mulkey
7132637364

Operator First Narne: joanne
Operator Last Name: SCHAEFER
Operator Phone: 210-592-4994

Tank Installed -
DD Date Tank Status

010184 In -use

Compartment A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Diesel
Other Substance:

Tank Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Materiai: FRP (fiberp„lass-reinforced plastic)
Other Pipe Material:

0020000 Underground

Tank Material: Composite (steel w/external FRP cladding)
Other Tank Material:
Pipe MateriaL• 8
Other Pipe Material: Total Containment Fl

Tank Material: Steel
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material:
Other Pipe Material:

Atlas F.R. Map Report

Section 8, Page 3

Underground

Owner Information:

DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING & MK
Billy

Hunt

214-902-1601

Facility Number. 39796
Registration Date: 050886
Facility Type: Retail
# Underground Tanks: 0004
# Above-Ground Tanks: 0000

Status
Date Tank Capacity UST / AST

001-2000 Underground .

Tank Material: Steel
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material: Steel
Other Pipe Material:

MAP ID
LU

0
Distance from site (feet)

0
Distance from site (miles)

Direction from site

-X (Decimal Degrses)

Y (Decimal Degrxs)

Was Environmental Research 1-R0l_9at)_n977



i ed as ^ei i^if^um ^torage Tanks (,Y

l

^``;R'^

Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Concrnissio^nfT7VRCC)
Database Update,* December 4 2001

k"'t

Atlas E.R. Map Report ^
Section 8, Page 4

Disclaimer - Atlas Environmental Research will not be held fneancially liable for any errors or omissions that may ocar in the Ad=ER Map / Report as a result oJthe information obtainedfrom the EPA / T7VRCr, or as a result of the geoeodirsg/data warthowmgproceas. All information in this report has been obtarnedlrom state and/orfederalpnblicnUy available databases and is prt.rented'at is. - None of this fnJormation has been changed or verrfied by ddat Ervirormnental Ruearrh med therefore, may be oaaa.mare and/ or ineoffiplete. Cerrain errors widen thtr database may prevent a sfte from geocodtng or evenfrom beingmap. For these nasont it fs recaunmended that all data received be reld ^"^'Pointed oa the
ensure that no sites an overlooked in the due diligence procev

^ed and tl^at the area oJrevrew be fe/d sravryed to h^p

1 010184 In use 0012000 Underground

Compartment A Tank Material: 'Steel
Capacity: 0

Other Tank Material:
Substance:. Gasoline Pipe Material: Steel.
Other Substance: 'Other Pipe Material:

3 010184 In use 0.012000 Underground

Comparl,ment:,A Tank Material: Steel
Capacity: 0

Other Tank Material:
Substance: Gasoline Pipe Material: Steel
Other Substance: Other Pipe Material:

2 010184 In use 0012000 Underground

Compartment A Tank Material: Steel
Capacity. 0 Other Tank Material:
Substance: Gasoline Pipe Material: Steel
Other Substance: Other Pipe Material:

Facility Name, Location, & Manager: Facility Number. 559•14
MAP IDBullet Concrete Materials Inc Registration Date: 091790

Lv.9393 Broadway Rd Facility Type: Fleet Refueling
CONROE # Underground Tanks: 0001
77385 # Above-Ground Tanks: 0000
HEROLD DENTON Owner Information:
7133679747

Bullet Concrete Materials Inc
Operator First Name: Harold
Operator Last Name: Denton, Jr
Operator Phone:

281-367-9747

Tank Installed
Status

ID Date Tank Status Date Tank Capacity UST / AST

1 040186 In use

Compartment A
Capacity: 0
Substance: Diesel
Other Substance:

0000000 Underground

Tank Material: Steel
Other Tank Material:
Pipe Material: Steel
Other Pipe Material:

0
Distance from site (feet)

0
Distance from site (miles)

Direction from site

-x (Decinai t7egees)

Y (Decimal Degrces)

Ui

I'l

L
0

Un

D
n

e-a

[TI
C

Atlas Environmental Research 1-800-940-0977
Monday, May 2 7, 2002



JL exas Yetroteum Storage Tanks (PST)
Source: Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission {T7VRCC) •
Database UpdatecL• December 4, 2001

Atlas E.R. Map Report

Section 8, Page 5

Disclainter - Atlas Environmental Research will not be held firemidally lfablejor any errors or onmfssfons that may ocao in the AtlasTR. Map / Report as a resvlt of the information obtainedfrom the EPA /TiVRCC or at a reNh oJthe geocodEng /data warehousingprocesc A11 information in this report has been obtaiunedfrom state and /orfedera! pub1ica[ly, available databases and is presuetedat is." None ofthis information has been changed or verified by Arles Emironmeera[Reseor+cli and, tlurefore. may be unaGavate andI or incomplete. Certain errors within this database may prevent a site from geocoding or evenfrom being manually pointed on themap. For these reasonx it is recommended tliat all data recerved be field verified and thOt the area oJrevrew infield srave)ed to help,ensure that no sites are overlooked in the due diligence p►ecesx

Facility Name, Location, & Manager:
Facility Number: 60460

MAP ^TEXACO SERVICE STATION Registration Date: 100991
28055 IH 45 Facility Type: Retaii L^
THE WOODLANDS # Underground Tanks: 0004
77380 # Above-Ground Tanks: 0000
David Mulkey
281-376-2455

Operator First Name:
Operator Last Name: R I RENEAU
Operator Phone: 8I7-337-8338 .

Owner Information:
Motiva Enterprises LLC
George

Cartwright
281-655-0090

0
Distance from site (feec)

0
Distance from site (inilcs)

Direction ftom site

Tank Installed
Status -X (Decimal Degrea)

ID Date Tank Status Date Tank Capacity UST / AST •
Y (DecfiiWpegras)

3 070191 In use
.0010000 Underground .

Compartment: A
"Tank Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)} Capacity:0
Other Tank Material:

Substance: Gasoline :
Pipe Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)Other Substaace: Other Pipe Material:

070191 In use
0012000 Underground

Compartment A • -
Tank Material: FW (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)Capacity: 0
Other Tank Material:

Substance: Gasoline Pipe Material: FR,p (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)Other Substance: Other Pipe Material: .

070191 In use
0010000 Underground

Compartment A
Tank Material: FRP (fiberglass-eeinforced plastic)

Capacity: 'O
Other Tank Material:

Substance: Gasoline
Pipe Material: FRp (fiberp,lass-reinforced plastic)Other Substance: . Other Pipe Material:

070191 In use 0010000 Underground

Compartment A Tank Material: FRp
Capacity: 0 (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)

Other Tank Material:
Substance: Diesel

Pipe Material: FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic)Other Substance:
Other Pipe Material:

tics Environmental Research 1-800-940-0977
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irreh 20, 2003

^
om&

Q I

. . .

Kan f3athright VU: FAX
us Commission Environmcntsl ity - Air Quality
100 Park 3S Circl
stir, Tca7875

.N-

^

ston, Texas 7T072
s33-73as

) 9M-7293 fax

Taz:titia Coaniu^utiry Water Supp and SetiverProircct MontgomcryGouni , Texas
H1T Projecr 0Z IIZLA-0

• c
arMr. Gathright:

)c Tamina Water uppiy and ' Service Corpora on (T ins Corp) is in the pro^css ; pf
rforniing an envj nmensal review t to the Na anal Bnrironr3rlenta Policy Act far the
onlL,oax:ry Coua oaunwiiiy maat in order that may assess the cn` ' nmental ia^acts+^af..
% pmje^ '^ p j^ 1^i^ is on the attach copy of the Tam USGS 7;5 tnia^te
adranglc, Montoo County, Texas The project will ' lvc the design, an, consttuctiott of a' t
,000 linear feet a waxer lines, 30,00 liactt feet of sewer lines a sanitary sewer ^
Liion. Ccsmcai3y, area is serviced individual and gro water wells and s tic systems. The nto connect the crs (water and ) to the City of • Ridge North, lo ; immediately so
d operates cxistin water and acwers c facilities. Also ttaclwd is plan sho 'ng the appra .
mtioeS of the prop ad facilities that w, I be constructed in Tamina Gam^ ty.^

currently gl^m watrr and saniur 1, sewer lines w^t constrvctrd along existing roads anc4x
se:=1s. The co 'oa, uxtintar e, and op=110a o t^is proposed lacil would be cansist t
th the State Imp tinn Plan as by the TCEQ The proposed proj ; does not repres a
,Ajar construction ctivity' as ^fu^ed 50 CFR 4C2.02. iuthcrmore, the pz sed netiori does t
sludc stationary rces that require a ermit The cons tian phase of the $ jeez will be of shrt
ration. The con, 1 of Particulate emanating frarn constructia activities will be jaaordance with TC regulations. To imize exhaust ssioas, coutractors: i11 be required to t}^c
ii-ion cnutv2 d - -?rtd u nn= id? ing of ct:osc :ehic:es.

use of tha.abo 'zeaso^es, we lieve an air cauf 'ty analysis is not^̂ired for this pTO).aat.
you agree with th asscss^sent, pteas indicate: your cc by your si '' t= and date in t^c
ace provided belo If you need any rtber information h to discuss our,. roject, plcase con

at (231) 933-7381 Your assistance is ppzeciatcd,

nccre:y,

VJ ASSOCIATES INC. Coa rrence:
- .

?^..^aG ^tJ

.

L ^ ; I
ionda Boyer I ^ 0 31^j , 3alc:anagcr, r.r^vironnita1 Planning Conrunission on En rorimcntal Quality ,;

LzChtric^IS ^
Bryan Kennedy I, ones & Carter

i i
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'pvironmental Assessment Checklist P. I

project Narfie and Identification No.

7
1 2 3 4 5 6

a (Note date of"contract or page referenceSource or Documentation

impact Categories Additional material may be attad ►ed

73' 2

Land Dwelopnwnt

cOnfo'T"a"" with X Environmental Assessment
Comprehensive Plans and
Zoning
------------

X Environmental Assessment
Compatibility and Urban ►mpa

X Environmental Assessment
Slope

, X Environmental Assessment
)Erosion

X Environmental Assessment
Sod Suitability

Hazards and Nuisances. X Environmental Assessment
including Site Safety

X Environmental AssessmentEneW Consumption 1

Noise

Effect of Ambient Noise on •
X Environmental Assessment

Project and contribution to
Community Noise Level

Air Quality

Effects of Ambient Air Quality Environmental Assessment;Correspondeince from TC;EQ
on Project and Contribution to X
community Pollution Levels --
Environmental Design and Historic Values
Visual uafity-C.oherence,

d X
Ll I

Environmental Assessment
Diveity, Compatible Use, an

-le

Environmental Assessment Correspondence from Texas
wsto^c. Cultural, and

X Nistorical CommissionAtcheoioaicai Resources



2P
nniental Assessment Checklisti

.
ra

t Name and Identification No.c

1 2 4 5 6*5 7

Soucce ot Documentation (Note date of contrad or page reference}

riesct Catego

L

^ ditionai material may be attadredAd
m

vconomic

graphidCharadet X Environmental Assessment
es

Environmental Assessment
3cerned x

oyment and Income X Environmental "Assessment
nu

ununity Facilities and Services

Environmental Assessnient
aBonal Facilities X

X Environmental Assessment
mercial Facilities

x Environmental Assessment
ilth Cam

X Environmental Assessment
:iai Services

Environmental Assessment
rd Waste X

X Environmental Assessment
aste Water

- - - --------------

Environmental Assessment
rom, Water x

Environmental Assessment
later Supply X

^

^

i

1
1
I

E
[

1



nvironmental Assessment Checklist
P.3

Project Name and Identification No.

Community Facilities and Services (Continued)

Public safety: Police X Environmental Assessment

Pub6c satet)r Fire Protection X Environmental Assessment

Public Safet)r. Emergency
Medical X EnvironmentalAssessment

DPW space x Env'ironmenta! Assessment

ecreation x Environmental Assessment

uia,rat Fa°rtds X Environmental Assessment

ransportation X Environmental Assessment

.acural reamTes

Vater Resources X Environmental Assessment

kurrace water .X Environmental Assessment

)oodplains"" X Environmental Assessment

Wetlands X Environmental Assessment Correspondence from
USACE

aastal Zone X Environmental Assessment

nique Natural Features and
9rtaurcural Lands ' X Environmental Assessment

egetation and VYldlife X Environmental Assessment; Correspondence from
USFWS



• .

FJ
Environmental Assessment Checklist

P4

Project Name and Identification No.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

^A finding of no significant impact (FONSI) for this project is recommended based upon the result of environmental
'impact analysis and in-depth alternative development and evaluation, which is described in this F.A. The EA also
determined that the proposed action would not incur significant impacts on the environment, therefore providing
sufficient evidence and analysis for determining that an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is not required. ^

Summary of Environmental Conditions:

A detailed description of the environmental condition, both existing and anticipated if the proposed project is
implemented, can be found in the Environmental Assessment prepared for the proposed water lines, sewer lines
and lift station in the Tamina community.

E
Project Modifications and Alternatives Considered: ^

There are limited alternatives to the water supply problem in the Tamina Community. The alternatives assesed were
as follows: 1) No build; 2) Water and Sewer Lines as Proposed; 3) Creation of Separate MUD; and, 4) Alternative
Line Locations. Sources and Treatment. A recommendation for Alternative 2 is proposed based on the criteria of
constructability, primary and secondary environmental impacts, and costs.

C
Additional Studies Performed: (Attach study or summary)

A preliminary wetland determination was conducted on those sections. The USACE conducted a site visit onDecember 91, 2002. The USACE stated in correspondence dated January 21, 2002 that, based on the site visit andinformation submitted, the proposed utility line route would cross into jurisdictional waters of the U. S. The USACE
further stated that is possible that the project would likely qualify for a Nationwide 12 permit which authorizes theconstruction of utility lines through wetlands.

Mitigation Measures Needed:

A wetland delineation report along with detailed constructions plans would be required prior to the USACE making a
final determination on permit requirements. In the event constructions plans could be modified to avoid wetland
areas, a permit would not be needed. The use of erosion control BMPs, as defined by the TCEQ and including
limiting the time disturbed ground is exposed to rainfall and runoff water and diverting runoff from areas subjectiye to
erosion, would be used to minimize soil erosion.
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